
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To:     Chief of Police Jonathan Williams  
 
From:     Lieutenant Kevin Avery 
 
Date:      February 12, 2021    
 
Subject:  January 2021 Public Report  
 
This is the report for the activity of the Crestwood Police Department for the month of 

January 2021.  In January 2021, there were 25 Part I offenses and 347 Part II offenses / 

incidents, for a total of 372.  This compares with 31 Part I offenses and 333 Part II 

offenses / incidents for a total of 364 in January 2020.   

 

Stealing offenses numbered 16 in January 2021.  

 

Stealings were of the following classifications in January 2021: 
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Shoplifting locations: 
 
 

Guitar Center 1 

Ace Hardware 1 

 

There were two motor vehicle thefts that were investigated in the City in January 2021. 



 

There were seven property damage crimes reported in January 2021 

 
 

Part I offenses numbered 25 in January 2021. 
 
 
Part II offenses / Police activity: 
 
In January 2021, there were four minor assault offenses report. Fraud offenses 

numbered seven involving check fraud and unauthorized on-line credit card transactions. 

There were four drug related offenses. There were thirteen traffic accidents, one animal 

call and two juvenile offenses handled by police. There were 116 people related calls 

addressed. Police investigated 40 suspicious activity reports. There were 152 

miscellaneous police calls handled by the police department during the period. 

 

  

Part II offenses / Police activity totaled 347 in January 2021. 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Monthly Crime / Activity Reports           

2021 January  
    

  

  
 

Ward 
1 

Ward 
2 

Ward 
3 

Ward 
4 Total 

Murder   0 0 0 0 0 

Rape - Sexual Assault 0 0 0 0 0 

Robbery   0 0 0 0 0 

Aggravated Assault 0 0 0 0 0 

Burglary   0 0 0 0 0 

Stealing   4 9 3 0 16 

Property Damage 2 4 1 0 7 

Motor Vehicle Theft 1 1 0 0 2 

Arson   0 0 0 0 0 

  SubTotal Part1 7 14 4 0 25 

  
     

  

Other Assaults 0 2 1 1 4 

Frauds   1 5 0 1 7 

Drug Offenses 2 2 0 0 4 

Sex Offenses 0 0 0 0 0 

Offenses Against Public Peace 0 0 0 0 0 

Driving While Intoxicated 0 0 0 0 0 

Traffic Accidents 5 4 4 0 13 

Animal Related Calls 1 0 0 0 1 

People Related 30 23 44 19 116 

Juvenile Offenses 0 0 0 2 2 

Non-Classified Suspicious Activity 9 17 11 3 40 

Family Offenses 0 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous Police Calls 45 60 36 19 160 

Weapons Offenses 0 0 0 0 0 

  SubTotal Part2 93 113 96 45 347 

  
     

  

  Total Reported Offenses 100 127 100 45 372 

 



 
Ward Incident Summary: 

In January 2021 in Ward One, there were four stealing events that occurred at 

businesses along Watson Road, Watson Industrial Drive and Volz Drive. There were two 

property damage offenses reported on Eudora Court and Watson Road involving 

damage to parked vehicles. There was one motor vehicle theft that occurred on Lodge 

Pole Lane. There was one fraud offense that occurred on Arban Drive involving a scam 

transaction. There was one subject arrested after a traffic stop on Watson Road that was 

in possession of a controlled substance. Another drug arrest occurred after a man was 

seen acting suspiciously outside a business, he was subsequently arrested for 

possession of a controlled substance. There were six traffic accidents and one animal 

related call handled by police. Police responded to 30 people related calls, and nine 

suspicious activity calls which occurred on seven different streets. There were 45 

miscellaneous police service calls. 

Police handled 100 calls for service in Ward one in January 2021. 

 

In January 2021 in Ward Two, there were nine stealing events that occurred at 

addresses on Fernglen Drive, Barberton Drive, Manda Lane, Liggett Avenue, Gillespie 

Blvd., Reco Avenue, Westglen Avenue, and Watson Road.  

There were four property damage offenses that occurred on Big Bend Blvd., Chatwood 

Terrace, Eudora Court and Watson Road involving damage to vehicles and damage to a 

public bathroom at a gas station. There was one motor vehicle theft that occurred in a 

residential area off of Spellman Drive which the owner had left the keys inside. There 

were two assaults that occurred at gas stations along Big Bend Blvd involving persons 

unknown to each other, with minor injuries reported. There were five fraud offenses 

reported on Etherton Drive, Watson Road and Big Bend Blvd., one involving check fraud 

and unauthorized on-line credit card transactions. There were two subjects arrested for 

possession of a controlled substance after a traffic stops along Watson Road and 

Sappington Road. There were four traffic accidents investigated. There were twenty-

three people related calls handled by police. Suspicious activity calls numbered 

seventeen and occurred on ten different streets. There were 60 miscellaneous police 

service calls.  

Police handled 127 calls for service in Ward two in January 2021. 

 



In January 2021 in Ward Three, there were three stealing events that occurred on 

Watson Road and Grant Park Drive. There was one property damage offense reported 

at Whtecliff Park involving damage to a fence. One minor assault was reported at an 

address on Lavant Drive involving persons known to each other. Four traffic accidents 

were handled by police. The police responded to 44 people related calls. There were 

eleven suspicious activity calls that occurred on eight different streets. There were 36 

miscellaneous police service calls. 

Police handled 100 calls for service in Ward three in January 2021. 

 

In January 2021 in Ward Four, one assault occurred as a man was fleeing police from 

the scene of a reported suspicious person call, this occurred at an address on Rusdon 

Lane, the suspect was identified and is currently being sought by police. There was one 

fraud reported that involved a resident on Crest Oak Drive who was a victim of an on-line 

sales transaction. Police responded to nineteen people related calls and two juvenile 

offenses. Suspicious activity calls numbered three and occurred on three different 

streets. There were nineteen miscellaneous police service calls. 

Police handled 45 calls for service in Ward four in January 2021. 

 

CAD Activity by Ward and Sector: 
 

 
 

 

 



Traffic Enforcement: 
 
Traffic Enforcement by Ward: 
 

January 2021         

  Ward 1 Ward 2 Ward 3 Ward 4   

Signs, Signals 3 1 4 3 11 

Hazardous Moving 1 8 1 1 11 

Speeding 9 7 6 12 34 

Equipment 7 9 3 2 21 

Registration, Licensing 10 26 10 4 50 

Financial Responsibility 2 0 1 2 5 

Parking 0 4 8 1 13 

Other Enforcement 0 2 2 1 5 

  32 57 35 26 150 

 
 
There were 150 enforcement actions taken in the month of January 2021.  These 
actions were divided as follows: 
 
 

 
 

 
The age of the violator was determined to be: 
 

 



Enforcement Action was taken on the following streets: 
 

Enforcement 
Locations   January 2021   

Watson 56 Fieldcrest 1 

Sappington 42 Gallop 1 

Old Sapp. 6 General Grant 2 

I-44 1 Glenwood 3 

Big Bend 1 Heather 1 

Pardee Rd. 1 Larsen 1 

Pardee Ln. 1 Missy 1 

Grant Rd. 5 Montego 1 

East Watson 0 Pine Spray 1 

Garber 0 Rayburn 3 

Liggett 0 Reco 1 

    Royal Arms 1 

Apex 2 Starling 2 

Camera 1 Sturdy 3 

Crest Oak 1 Sunray 2 

David Scott 1 Twincrest 1 

Ewers 2 Yorkshire Est 5 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Traffic Accidents: 
 
In January 2021, there were 13 traffic accidents reported.  These accidents were the 
following classifications: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



Accidents occurred on the following days of the week: 
 

 
 
 

Accidents occurred during the following hours of the day: 
 
 

 
 
 
Accidents occurred on the following streets in January 2021:  
 

Accident Locations 'January 2021 

Watson 6 

Sappington 2 

Big Bend 1 

Pardee Rd. 1 

Grant Park 1 

Grant / Watson 2 

 
 
 
Accidents occurred at the following intersections: 
 
                                               

January 2021 
 Accidents at intersections   

Watson / Watson Industrial 1 

Watson / Glenwood 1 

Sappington / Twincrest 1 

Sappington / Big Bend 1 

Pardee Rd / Flamingo 1 

Grant / Watson 2 



 

 
Accidents occurred in the following blocks of Watson Road: 

 
 

Watson Road Only! 

Watson Count 

8600 1 

9200 2 

9400 1 

9500 1 

9600 1 

9800 1 

 
 
 
 

Arrest Information: 
Thirteen persons were taken into custody in January 2021.   
The ethnicity and gender of the persons taken into custody was: 
  
       

        

 
 
    

 

 
 
 
 
 



Activity Report: 
Activity occurred on the following days of the week and hours of the day: 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Activity Comparison: 
This is a statistical comparison of the activity of the Crestwood Police from January 2021 
to the same month in 1997. This activity is primarily offenses reported and calls for 
service.  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



Communications: 
Communications handled over 1608 telephone contacts and 332 9-1-1 calls in January 
2021.  This is a daily average of 52 telephone contacts and eleven 9-1-1 calls. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Radio Communications: 
 
 
The Crestwood Police utilized the police radio system 9,975 times during the month of 
January. 
 
 
 
 
Where We Responded In January 2021: 
On the next page is a list of the streets that calls were responded to in January 2021.  
The same major street grid that is used for accidents and enforcement locations is used 
and then the remainder of the streets are in alphabetical order. 
 
 
 

Call Locations   January 2021   

Watson 85 Crompton Ct 1 

    Dalcrest Ln 1 

Sappington 7 Dallwood Dr 1 

Old Sappington 0 Del Vista Dr 1 

I-44 6 Detjen Dr 9 

Big Bend 10 Diversey Dr 2 

Pardee Rd 8 Dublin Dr 1 

Pardee Ln. 1 Eddie & Park Rd 4 

Grant Rd 25 Elmont Ln 1 

East Watson 2 Etherton Dr 1 

Garber 4 Eudora Ct 1 

Liggett 4 Ewers Dr 1 

Aloha Dr 1 Fern Glen Dr 1 

Amberley Dr 1 Firebush Dr 1 

Anaconda Dr 1 Firewood Trl 1 



Apex Dr 6 Flamingo Dr 1 

Appomatox Ct 1 Fournier Dr 1 

Arban Dr 6 Fox Creek Ct 2 

Ayres Dr 1 Fox Creek Dr 1 

Banbury Ct 1 Fox Park Dr 2 

Banyon Dr 3 Ft Henry Dr 1 

Barberton Dr 1 General Grant Ln 2 

Belmar Ct 1 Gillespie Blvd 1 

Blackthorn Dr 1 Glen Rose Dr 1 

Brookview Dr 3 Glenwood Dr 2 

Bull Run Dr 1 Grant Farm Trl 1 

Carrimae Ct 1 Greenview Dr 1 

Chasebury Ter 1 Grovena Dr 1 

Chatwood Ter 3 Hartsdale Dr 1 

Cherry Brook Ln 1 Harwich Dr 3 

Clover Ln 2 Heather Dr 4 

Clydesdale Dr 1 High Hill Ct 1 

Coffey Dr 1 Honeywood Dr 2 

Cordoba Ln 2 Hutchins Dr 2 

Crain Ct 1 Joshua Dr 1 

Crest Oak Ln 2 Lantana Dr 1 

Crestmoor Dr 1 Larsen Ln 1 

Crestwood Dr 2 Lavant Dr 4 

Lawndale Dr 1 Robyn Rd 1 

Leawood Dr 1 Rosebay Dr 2 

Lodge Dr 2 Royal Arms Ct 3 

Lodge Pole Ln 11 Rusdon Ln 2 

Lurline Dr 3 Samoa Dr 4 

Manda Ln 7 Sanders Dr 3 

Maple Grove Dr 1 Sappington Villa Ct 1 

Marsan Dr 1 Spellman Ave 1 

Mary Glen Dr 1 Starling Dr 1 

Meadowfern Dr 2 Sturdy Dr 4 

Missy Ct 3 Sunray Ln 2 

Morning Star Trl 1 Tahiti Dr 1 

Mountain Air Trl 1 Tea Rose Ln 2 

Mountainair Trl 1 Trelane Ave 3 

Paddock Ct 1 Tremont Cir 1 

Pardee Spur 1 Twincrest Dr 1 

Park Crestwood Dr 5 Volz Dr 1 

Pennant Ln 1 Watson Industrial Park 2 

Pine Spray Ct 1 Watson Woods  2 

Pinellas Dr 1 Westglen Dr 2 

Ponderosa Dr 1 Whitecliff Ln 5 

Reco Ave 2 Wildwood Cir 2 

Red Oak Dr 4 Yorkshire Estates Dr 3 

Ridgewood Dr 6 
    2-20-2021  



 
 
 
 
 


